Public Document Pack

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing
Panel to be held on Monday, 25 October 2021 at 9.30 am
in Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR
M Slater
Dodds

CONSERVATIVE
Winnard

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.


The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.



If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer
named at the foot of that agenda item.



On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing. Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.

From:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Farzana Mughal
Phone: 07811 504164
E-Mail: farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.
Notes:

2.

(1)

Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)

Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)

Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)

Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report. If that request is
refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.
(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS
3.

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR
TREEHOUSE BAR AND KITCHEN, 3 FALLWOOD STREET, OFF
OAK STREET, HAWORTH, BD22 8NP

1 - 52

The Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will
present a report (Document “K”) which outlines an application for a
review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for
consumption on and off the premises, the provision of regulated
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment at Treehouse
Bar and Kitchen, 3 Fallwood Street, Off Oak Street, Haworth, BD22
8NW.
Members are invited to consider the information and documents
referred to in Document “K” and, after hearing interested parties,
determine the related application.
(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3/

Report of the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet &
Transport Services to the meeting of Bradford District
Licensing Panel to be held on 25 October 2021.
Subject:
Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Treehouse Bar & Kitchen, 3
Fallwood Street, Off Oak Street, Haworth, BD22 8NW.

Summary statement:
Application for review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for
consumption on and off the premises, the provision of regulated entertainment and
the provision of late night refreshment.
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act
2010.

Susan Spink
Interim Assistant Director
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services

Portfolio:

Report Contact: Melanie McGurk
Senior Licensing Officer
Phone: (01274) 431873
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety

Corporate

Page 1

Report to the Licensing Panel
Ward: Worth Valley
1.

SUMMARY
The application is for the review of a premises licence authorising the sale of
alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, the provision of regulated
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment.
A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix 1.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

The Premises
Treehouse Bar & Kitchen, 3 Fallwood Street, Off Oak Street, Haworth, BD22 8NW .

2.2

Premises Licence holder
Tree House Bars Limited.

2.3

Application Received asking for a Review of the Licence
Local Resident
A local resident has submitted a review application on the grounds of prevention of
public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder. The resident raises
concerns regarding noise and disturbance from patrons outside the premises and
noise nuisance from entertainment held at the premises, anti-social behaviour,
criminal damage and the premises operating beyond permitted hours. Concerns are
also raised regarding litter and smashed glasses, noise from the extraction system
and parking issues.
The application for review is attached at Appendix 2

2.5

Representations
Responsible Authority
A representation has been received from the Environmental Health Department
which has received complaints from local residents. The complaints relate to
excessive noise from the playing of amplified music, shouting, screaming and
chanting in the outside area, noise from people using the smoking shelter,
slamming car doors, taxis reversing up the street at speed late at night and also
noise from the extraction system in the early hours of the morning.
In order to address the public nuisance objective, the officer has recommended that
the opening hours are reduced as follows:

Page 2

Report to the Licensing Panel
•

Monday to Sunday 10:00 -23:00 hours

and the following conditions are placed on the licence:
•

Notices shall be displayed in prominent positions near exits reminding
patrons to respect the neighbours and leave in a quiet and orderly manner.

•

All outward opening exit doors and all windows are to be kept closed when
amplified regulated entertainment is taking place except for access and
egress.

•

Noise from the provision of regulated entertainment shall be inaudible at the
nearest noise sensitive premises.

•

The external areas should be cleared of customers no later than 22:00
hours.

The representation is attached at Appendix 3.
Individual, Body or Business
Eight letters of representation have been received from local residents who have
concerns regarding noise and disturbance from customers and staff, noise from
entertainment held at the premises, noise from the extraction system, anti-social
behaviour, criminal damage, littering, smashed glasses and parking issues.
The representations are attached at Appendix 4.
3.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
Legal Appraisal

3.1

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:
a)
b)
c)
d)

3.2

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety
the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

The Council must also have regard to the Guidance issued by the Home Office
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Paragraphs 11.1 to 11.29 of the
Guidance specifically details how applications for review of licences should be
determined. Regard must also be taken of the Council’s statement of Licensing
Policy for the District.
An extract of the Home Office Guidance is attached to this report at Appendix 5.

Page 3

Report to the Licensing Panel
3.3

Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the
Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying
this must be given that can be sustained.

3.4

Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account. In order to be “relevant”
a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective. If it does not, it
must be discounted.

3.5

Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to
achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in
his/her control.
Statement of Policy Issues

3.6

The following parts of the licensing policy are of particular importance; Part 4
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Part 6 Prevention of Public Nuisance.

3.7

The annexes to the policy sets out various 
[...]
rt to the Licensing Panel
(c)

Decide to impose additional restrictions or remove any licensable activities
on the licence, where necessary in order to address the licensing objectives;
or

(d)

Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; or

(e)

Revoke the premises licence; or

(f)

Remove the named Designated Premises Supervisor from the Licence.

9.2

Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision
with regard to the licence or to any conditions or restrictions attached by Members
they may appeal to the Magistrates Court.

10.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this
report and, after hearing interested parties, determine the related application(s).

11.

APPENDICES
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

12.

Premises Licence.
Application for review received 2 September 2021.
Representation from Environmental Health.
Representations from local residents.
Extract from the Government Guidance.
Location plan of premises

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Application form, plan etc.

Page 6

Appendix 1a

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence
Licence No: 072124
Date Issued: 1 July 2021
Part 1 - Premises Details
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Treehouse Bar & Kitchen
3 Fallwood Street, Off Oak Street, Haworth, BD22 8NP
WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES
Not applicable
DATE FIRST GRANTED - ANNUAL FEE DATE
Licensing Act 2003 Fees Regulations 2005
20 August 2005
LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE
A Performance of Live Music
Any Playing of Recorded Music
Provision of Late Night Refreshment
The Supply of Alcohol

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES
A Performance of Live Music
Indoors

Mon 12:00-23:00
Tue 12:00-23:00
Wed 12:00-23:00
Thu 12:00-23:00
Fri 12:00-00:00
Sat 12:00-00:00
Sun 12:00-22:30

Any Playing of Recorded Music
Indoors

Mon 10:00-23:00
Tue 10:00-23:00
Wed 10:00-23:00
Thu 10:00-23:00
Fri 10:00-00:00
Sat 10:00-00:00
Sun 12:00-22:30
New Years Eve 10.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day.

Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Indoors and Outdoors

Fri 23:00-00:00
Sat 23:00-00:00

1

Page 7

The Supply of Alcohol

Mon 10:00-23:00
Tue 10:00-23:00
Wed 10:00-23:00
Thu 10:00-23:00
Fri 10:00-00:00
Sat 10:00-00:00
Sun 12:00-22:30
New Years Eve 10.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day.

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES
Mon 10:00-23:20
Tue 10:00-23:20
Wed 10:00-23:20
Thu 10:00-23:20
Fri 10:00-00:20
Sat 10:00-00:20
Sun 12:00-22:50
New Years Eve 10.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day.

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THIS IS ON AND/OR OFF
SUPPLIES
The Supply of Alcohol On and Off Premises

Part 2
NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF
HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE
Tree House Bars Limited
1 Poplar Close, Burley In Wharfedale, Ilkley, LS29 7RH

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE
APPLICABLE)

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE
PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL
Mr Benjamin Comstive
Rosslyn Grove, Haworth, Keighley, BD22 8AN

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY
DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL
Licence Number: 208619

Issued By: Bradford

ANNEXES
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions
REQUIREMENT FOR A DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR

2

Page 8

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in
respect of the premises licence, or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.
AUTHORISATION OF PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.
IRRESPONSIBLE PROMOTIONS
The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions
in relation to the premises.
In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of
the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried
on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for
consumption on the premisesa) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are
designed to require or encourage, individuals to,
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to
drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of
the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or
supply alcohol), or (ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether
within a time limit or otherwise)
b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or
for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a
particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk
of undermining a licensing objective,
c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a
prize to encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol
over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective,
d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional
posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can
reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise
anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any
favourable manner,
e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another
(other than where that other person is unable to drink without
assistance by reason of disability).
DRINKING WATER
The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided
on request to customers where it is reasonably avail
[...]
curity shall(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted
under the Private Security Industry Act 2001, or
(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of
that Act.
Annex 2 – Conditions Consistent with Operating Schedule
All Four Licensing Objectives
1. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that adequate supervision of the premises is maintained at all
times during the carrying out of licensable activities and that any staff are trained in ensuring compliance with
the licensing objectives at all times.
2. A Personal Licence Holder shall be present on the premises when licensable activities are taking place.
3. A CCTV System shall be installed at the premises, be maintained in good working order and used at all
times the premises remain open to the public for licensable activities. Any CCTV footage shall be kept for at
least 28 days and be available to the Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority on request.
The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder
4. The Premises Licence Holder shall at all times maintain a “zero tolerance” policy with regard to illegal drugs
(including appropriate staff training in detection and prevention).
5. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure close liaison with other licensees in the area and will co-operate
with any local “Pub Watch” schemes or similar schemes being promoted by West Yorkshire Police or other
local Licensees.
6. All external and internal security lighting shall be maintained in good working order and used, where
appropriate, at all times the premises remain open to the public.
Public Safety
7. All emergency lighting; fire fighting equipment and first aid facilities shall be maintained in good working
order and all staff (including temporary staff) adequately trained in their use and about the evacuation
procedures for the premises.
The Prevention Of Public Nuisance

5

Page 11

8. Staff shall be trained in efficient methods for ensuring customers leave the premises in a quiet an
[...]
e No: 072124
Date Issued: 1 July 2021
Premises Details
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Treehouse Bar & Kitchen
3 Fallwood Street, Off Oak Street, Haworth, BD22 8NP
WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES
Not applicable
DATE FIRST GRANTED - ANNUAL FEE DATE
Licensing Act 2003 Fees Regulations 2005
20 August 2005
LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE
A Performance of Live Music
Any Playing of Recorded Music
Provision of Late Night Refreshment
The Supply of Alcohol

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES
Mon 12:00-23:00
A Performance of Live Music
Tue 12:00-23:00
Indoors
Wed 12:00-23:00
Thu 12:00-23:00
Fri 12:00-00:00
Sat 12:00-00:00
Sun 12:00-22:30
Any Playing of Recorded Music
Indoors

Mon 10:00-23:00
Tue 10:00-23:00
Wed 10:00-23:00
Thu 10:00-23:00
Fri 10:00-00:00
Sat 10:00-00:00
Sun 12:00-22:30
New Years Eve 10.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day.

Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Indoors and Outdoors

Fri 23:00-00:00
Sat 23:00-00:00

Page 13

The Supply of Alcohol

Mon 10:00-23:00
Tue 10:00-23:00
Wed 10:00-23:00
Thu 10:00-23:00
Fri 10:00-00:00
Sat 10:00-00:00
Sun 12:00-22:30
New Years Eve 10.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day.

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES
Mon 10:00-23:20
Tue 10:00-23:20
Wed 10:00-23:20
Thu 10:00-23:20
Fri 10:00-00:20
Sat 10:00-00:20
Sun 12:00-22:50
New Years Eve 10.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day.

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THIS IS ON AND/OR OFF
SUPPLIES
The Supply of Alcohol On and Off Premises
NAME AND (REGISTERED) ADDRES OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE
Tree House Bars Limited
1 Poplar Close, Burley In Wharfedale, Ilkley, LS29 7RH
REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE
APPLICABLE)

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL
Mr Benjamin Comstive
WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED
Children under 16 years old shall only be allowed access into the premises when accompanied by an adult.

8

Page 14

Appendix 1b

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 2

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

Page 20

Page 21

Page 22

Page 23

Page 24

Page 25

Page 26

Page 27

Page 28

Page 29

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 3

Department of Health and Wellbeing

Memo
To:

Environmental Health
5th Floor
Britannia House
Bradford
BD1 1HX

Licensing Team

From: Jeanette Howarth
Tel:
Email:

(01274) 433963
jeanette.howarth@bradford.gov.uk

Date: 29 September 2021
Licensing Act 2003
Review of Premises Licence
Treehouse Bar & Kitchen, Oak Street, Haworth
I support the above application for a review of the Premises Licence for the Treehouse
Bar & Kitchen, Oak Street, Haworth.
Environmental Health has received at least 7 complaints relating to noise from the
premises since 15th July 2021. The complaints relate to excessive noise from the playing
of amplified music, shouting, screaming and chanting in the outside area, noise from
people using the smoking shelter, slamming car doors, taxis reversing up the street at
speed late at night and also noise from the extraction system in the early hours of the
morning.
The premises are located in a mixed use area but in close proximity to residential
dwellings. The previous use of the premises was as a restaurant and Environmental
Health do not appear to have received any complaints relating to noise from the premises
or customers.
I would therefore suggest the opening hours are reduced as follows:


Monday to Sunday 10:00 -23:00 hours

I would also recommend the following conditions are applied to the Premises Licence:


Notices shall be displayed in prominent positions near exits reminding patrons to
respect the neighbours and leave in a quiet and orderly manner.



All outward opening exit doors and all windows are to be kept closed when
amplified regulated entertainment is taking place except for access and egress.



Noise from the provision of regulated entertainment shall be inaudible at the
nearest noise sensitive premises.



The external areas should be cleared of customers no later than 22:00 hours

Page 31

Kind Regards

Jeanette Howarth
Senior Environmental Health Officer
Pollution Team

Page 32

Appendix 4
Treehouse Bar & Kitchen Licensing Review
To whom it may concern,
As a resident in the area I have struggled since the opening of the treehouse bar and
kitchen. When I first heard about Chaplin’s opening back up my initial thought was brilliant
another lovely restaurant and saving the building from going into disrepair. However this has
not been the case. I have endured disrupted sleep from the customers and staff leaving the
venue in the early hours of the morning. I feel that the residents have been served an
injustice by the council for simply transferring the old license over. Chaplin’s was a quaint
restaurant and bar, in keeping with the Haworth community. Since the opening of the
treehouse there have been countless loud nights, engines revving, arguments and parking
issues to name a few. The plans stated there was to be a car park with disabled parking and
an EV charger which I can see no evidence of.
I have been blocked in on numerous occasions which has triggered my anxiety - ‘will I be
able to park at my own home after a long day at work’.
The ‘freedom weekend’; they advertised that music got ‘pumped up’ from 10pm and didn’t
stop till after 12, another sleepless night.
On occasion I have had to leave my property when the music has been so loud. Sunday
24th august, an outdoor children’s party happening in the car par k. Music was being played
by a DJ in the car park.
I live here, I pay a mortgage, I pay my council tax and cannot sleep with a window open
during the warmer evenings because if I did open a window I would simply not sleep. The
extractor fan is on lat
[...]
e open
to the community they have placed themselves in then there are numerous other solutions to the
issues. However the treehouse management have demonstrated that they do not care about their
neighbours, only recouping their investment and making profit as such I would like the licensing
committee to help the community that the treehouse have neglected regain their lives and peace
they enjoyed under the previous holders of this license. It seems like the only way to achieve this is
to change their license so that close earlier.
>
> Kind Regard
>
>

From:
[mailto:
@gmail.com]
Sent: 29 September 2021 19:00
To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.uk>
Subject: Tree House Bar and Kitchen Haworth
I am a resident (

Oak Street Howarth)

On first hearing of the application to the reopening of the above named premises I was on board
with the decision as I felt it would enhance the area rather than it being a disused vacant property.
However since the opening of the premises, we have had many problems and still have various
issues to date. Even this evening cars speeding off honking their horns? Drunks shouting outside the
Tree House disabled entrance only? Smoking throwing tab ends on the floor!
We persevered with the redevelopment of the site which was not easy, various contractors, vehicles,
noise levels and overall disruption to daily life, to name but a few.
Parking our vehicles near to our property is a daily battle, so much so that residents have offered to
pay inorder to solve the problems themselves.
The foot traffic is a constant noise that we tend to overlook because its not as bad as the motor
traffic.
When we have asked politely people parking if they would kindly use the gas street carpark nextdoor we have been met with verbal abuse on several occasions and council paying residents should
not be put in this position.
Staff from the establishment continue to stand at the rear of the property facing our property,
smoking laughing and talking loudly on their 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Monday 25 October 2021 in Ernest Saville 
Room - City Hall, Bradford
Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TREEHOUSE BAR 
AND KITCHEN, 3 FALLWOOD STREET, OFF OAK STREET, HAWORTH, BD22 8NP

Commenced: 09:38
Adjourned:     11:16

 Reconvened:  11:38
Concluded:     11:45

Members of the Panel
Councillors Slater (Chair), Dodds, and M Hussain

Parties at hearing:

Environmental Health Officer: Charlotte Caygill and Robert Winn

Residents of Oak Street

Premises Licence Holder: Benjamin Comstive
Director – Treehouse Bars Ltd: Frank Stott

Representations: 

The Interim Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “K”) outlining an application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Treehouse Bar and Kitchen, off Oak Street, Haworth.



2

The Licensing Officer advised the Panel that the application for a review had been made 
by residents and Environmental Health on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance 
and the prevention of crime and disorder.  

Members were informed that residents had raised concerns in relation to noise and 
disturbance from patrons outside the premises, noise nuisance from entertainment held at 
the premises, anti-social behaviour, litter, smashed glasses, noise from the extraction 
system and parking issues. The representations were appended to (Document "K”).

The Environmental Health Officer was present at the meeting and informed the Panel that 
a number of complaints had been received by residents relating to excessive noise from 
the premises since July 2021. Members were also informed a letter of warning was 
serviced to the Premises Licence Holder.  

Subsequently, on 16th October 2021, Environmental Health Officers visited the premises 
between 22:40 hours and 24:00 hours, however found no serious licence breaches. 
Following further complaints from residents relating to excessive noise from patrons 
visiting the premises and noise from the extraction fan, the Environmental Health 
recommended that the opening hours of the premises be restricted from 10:00am to 23:00 
hours on Friday and Saturday in order to address the public nuisance objectives. 

Four residents were present at the meeting and had raised a number of concerns, 
including:

 excessive noise from patrons visiting the premises and noise from outside seating 
area that would keep residents, 

 the extractor fan created continuous level of noise; 
 patrons would park on Oak Street which was a residential area, and there was an 

increase in traffic;
 there was limited car parking spaces provided which caused issues with parking 

and deliveries on Oak Street and surrounding areas;
 noise from cars and taxis slamming doors;
 the car park was used for entertainment and loud music;
 concerns related to litter, broken glasses and anti-social behaviour;
 there was limited car parking spaces provided which caused issues with parking 

and deliveries on Oak Street and surrounding areas;
 the impact of noise and disturbance, in particular during the night, had a serious 

effect on the residents’ amenity and wellbeing.

In response to the Panel question, the Environmental Health Officer informed that no 
concerns and been reported by the Police. However, residents had stated the issues had 
been reported to the Police but had been advised to contact the Council.

Whilst the residents acknowledged that some of the issues had been addressed by the 
Premises Licence Holder, however, significant problems remained, in particular during 
Friday to Sunday. 

In response to a Member’s question, clarity was sought that the previous business had 



3

been transferred to the current License Holder and that the opening hours were 
unchanged. 

The Premises License Holder and the Director of Treehouse Bars Ltd were present at the 
meeting and addressed the Panel with the following points:

 since the opening of the premises, all measures had been put in place to address 
the residents’ concerns. In addition, regular meetings had been held with residents 
to raise an issues and the meetings were arranged once a month;

 all conditions imposed had been adhered too. Checks inside and outside the 
premises were regularly undertaken;  

 it was advised by the Council Planning Officers not to use the car park as a car park 
as it would had caused more issues due to traffic coming into and out via Oak 
Street.  Moreover, customers were advised to park at Gas Street car park, however 
acknowledged that some customers do park on Oak Street;

 all doors within the premises were closed from 9:00pm and this would potentially 
reduce the noise level transferring outside;

 it was acknowledged that during the summer customers would prefer to sit outside 
and the level of noise would increase; however, the outside seating area was not in 
use after 10:00pm;

 a Doorman was employed on Friday and Saturday to patrol in and out the premises 
and would also pick any refuse around the premises;

 a new oven had been installed, this would reduce the noise from the extractor fan.

In response to the Panel question, it was stated that the Treehouse Kitchen and Bar had a 
capacity for around 400 people, including 48 seating area outside. Furthermore, it was 
stressed that measures had been put in place to alleviate the residents’ concerns. 

Notwithstanding the residents’ concerns, the Premises License Holder and the Director 
stressed it was strongly against the opening hours being reduced to 23:00 on Friday and 
Saturday. They were further perplexed by the recommendation from the Environmental 
Health and stated that this was based on no evidence and was solitary based on residents’ 
complaints and that the business was being penalised. Nonetheless, reducing the opening 
hours would have a strain on the business. 

The Legal Advisor sought a number of clarifications from both the residents and the 
Premises Licence Holder. The Panel also took advice from its Legal Advisor before 
adjourning to make a decision.

Resolved - 

That having considered the evidence contained in the report of the Interim Assistant 
Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services (Document ‘K’); all valid 
representations made by the parties to the hearing; valid written representations 
received during the statutory period; the published statement of licensing policy and 
relevant statutory guidance, the Panel was minded to impose the following 
conditions:-

(1) the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the 
premises, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late 
night refreshments shall be restricted to Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 23.00;



4

(2) all outward opening exit doors and all windows are to be kept closed when 
amplified regulated entertainment is taking place except for access and 
egress;

(3) noise from the provision of regulated entertainment shall be inaudible at the 
nearest noise sensitive premises; and

(4) the external areas should be cleared of customers no later than 22:00.

Reason – it is considered the above conditions are necessary to promote the 
prevention of Public Nuisance and Crime and Disorder licensing objectives.

The Premises Licence Holder would be advised of their right to appeal, and should they 
wish to exercise that right, must do so to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving 
written notification of the decision. 

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 

Chair

Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 
PAPER


